

4834

الرقم :

التاريخ: ٢٠١٧/٧/٣٠

السادة/ بورصة عمان المحترمين
عمان - الأردن

الموضوع : البيانات المالية النصف سنوية كما في
٢٠١٧/٦/٣٠

تحية و بعد ،

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، نرفق لكم القوائم المالية للبنك كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (نسخة باللغة العربية و نسخة باللغة الإنجليزية) و التي تم مراجعتها من قبل السادة ارنست و يونغ و ديلويت اند توش، علما بأنه لم يتم اعتمادها من قبل السادة البنك المركزي الاردني.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام ،،،

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)

12
A 25

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان
٢١ - ٢٠١٧
الرقم المتسلسل: 4081
رقم الملف: 11009
الجهة المختصة: 2110/6

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
إلى مجلس إدارة بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لبنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن) (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) والشركة التابعة ويشار إليهما معاً ("المجموعة") كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ وقائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للستة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام بإستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدى رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا لم تسترّع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

أمور أخرى

تم تدقيق ومراجعة القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ و القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦ على التوالي من قبل ارنست و يونغ / الأردن كمدقق وحيد للبنك للعام ٢٠١٦، و تم إصدار رأي غير متحفظ و استنتاج غير متحفظ حولها بتاريخ ٢٧ شباط ٢٠١٧ و ٢٦ تموز ٢٠١٦ على التوالي. وتماشياً مع تعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني للحاكمة المؤسسية للبنوك تم تعيين كل من ارنست و يونغ / الأردن و ديلويت أند توش (الشرق الأوسط) -الأردن كمدققي لحسابات البنك للعام ٢٠١٧ بشكل مشترك.

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٣٠ تموز ٢٠١٧

ديلويت أند توش (الشرق الأوسط) -الأردن
كريم بهاء النابلسي
ترخيص رقم ٦١١

إرنست و يونغ/ الأردن
بشر إبراهيم بكر
ترخيص رقم ٥٩٢

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	إيضاحات	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)		
			الموجودات
١١٤,٦٤٠,٢٧١	٥٥,٦٧٩,٠٦٠	٥	نقد وأرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية
٦٨,٢٦٤,٩١٣	٧٩,٣٢٢,٤٩٠	٦	أرصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
٢٨,٣٦٠,٠٠٠	١٤,٨٠٠,٠٠٠	٧	إيداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
٧٤٠,٤٨٨	٦٧٨,٧٥٧	٨	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
٥٥١,٦٤٤,٤٦٩	٥٨١,٧٣٥,٧٧	٩	تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة بالصافي
٢٩٤,٢١٤,٦٠٤	٣٢٠,١٧٤,٦٧٧	١٠	موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
١١,٢٨١,٣٦٢	١١,٨٦٢,٤٤٣		ممتلكات ومعدات
٦٣٥,١٥٣	٣٨٥,٤٨١		موجودات غير ملموسة
١,٠١٢,٦٨٢	٤٩٠,٦٨٢		موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٤٢,٧٢٨,١٨٥	٢٧,٥٥٠,٠٠١	١١	موجودات أخرى
١,١١٣,٢٢٢,١٢٧	١,٠٩١,٥٩٥,٧٧٣		مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات
١٩٥,٨٦٦,٧٩٩	٢١٥,٧٦٣,٦٥٦		ودائع بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
٦٣٦,٢٥٦,٤٦٥	٦٠٤,٢٧٧,٩٢٥	١٢	ودائع عملاء
٤٩,٤٠١,٨٠٨	٤٧,٨٨٦,٤٩٠		تأمينات نقدية
٤٧,٨٨٥,١٧٨	٤٧,٧٥٨,٨٧٩	١٣	أموال مقترضة
١,٦٥٨,٦٩٦	١,٢٧٦,١٣٦		مخصصات متنوعة
٥,١٧٦,٧٦٣	٣,٦٣٠,٦٧٠	١٤	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
٩,٠٥٠	١,١٣٩		مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
٢٠,١٥٩,٧٨٧	١٧,٤٥٥,٧١٣	١٥	مطلوبات أخرى
٩٥٦,٤١٤,٤٦٦	٩٣٨,٠٥٠,١٠٨		مجموع المطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
			حقوق مساهمي البنك
١١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٦	رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع
٦٦,٩٤٣	٦٦,٩٤٣		علاوة اصدار
٢٤,٢٤٩,٠٣٠	٢٤,٢٤٩,٠٣٠	٢٧	احتياطي قانوني
١٩٧,٢٨١	١٩٧,٢٨١		احتياطي اختياري
٥,٥٨٤,٢١٣	٥,٨٨٤,٢١٣		احتياطي مخاطر مصرفية عامة
(١٥٣,٨٧٨)	(١١٩,٠٠٥)		احتياطي القيمة العادلة
-	٦,٣٠٢,٧١١		الربح للفترة
١٧,١٦٣,٩٩٢	٦,٩٦٣,٩٩٢	٢٨	أرباح مدورة
١٥٧,١٠٧,٥٨١	١٥٣,٤٥٥,١٦٥		مجموع حقوق الملكية
١,١١٣,٢٢٢,١٢٧	١,٠٩١,٥٩٥,٧٧٣		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ٢٩ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

المدير المالي

المدير المالي

المدير المالي

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الاردن)
قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتلاثة وللستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

إيضاحات	للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٦ الفوائد الدائنة	١٤٧٦٠,٩٨١	١٤,٢٤٨,٩٥٠	٢٩,١٣٧,٥٦٨	٢٨,٥٨٠,٤٤١
١٧ الفوائد المدينة	(٥,٩٩١,٨٤٩)	(٤,٥٤٩,٥٢٨)	(١١,٤٦٣,٣٧٧)	(٩,١٥٥,٤١٦)
صافي إيرادات الفوائد	٨,٧٦٩,١٣٢	٩,٦٩٩,٤٢٢	١٧,٥٩١,١٩١	١٩,٤٢٥,٠٢٥
صافي إيرادات العمولات	٧٧٢,٦٧١	٨٩١,٢٤١	١,٧٦٥,٤٧١	١,٨١٥,٥٨٨
صافي إيرادات الفوائد والعمولات	٩,٥٤١,٨٠٣	١٠,٥٩٠,٦٦٣	١٩,٣٥٦,٦٦٢	٢١,٢٤٠,٦١٣
أرباح عملات أجنبية	٢٢٨,٥٤٩	٢٢٥,٨٨٦	٤٥٥,٠٧٩	٤٧٥,٣٦١
(خسائر) أرباح موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل	(٩٧,٤٦٧)	٩,٩٦٠	(٩٣,٣١٧)	٦٣,٣٩٤
أرباح موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة	١,٩٥٠	١,٩٥٠	١,٩٥٠	١,٩٣٢
إيرادات أخرى	٩٩١,١٧٠	٩٧٦,٣٣٨	٢,٢١٩,١٧٢	٢,٠٣٥,٢٤٦
إجمالي الدخل	١٠,٦٦٦,٠٠٥	١١,٨٠٥,٠٤٧	٢١,٩٣٩,٤٨٦	٢٣,٨٦٦,٣١٦
نفقات الموظفين	(٣,٣٥٦,٢٩١)	(٣,٣٥٤,٦١٠)	(٦,٧٢٤,٥٧٩)	(٦,٨١١,٨٢٠)
استهلاكات وإطفاءات	(٤٦٧,٨٣٥)	(٥٣٤,٨٢٢)	(١,٠٠٤,٦٠٧)	(١,٠٣١,٣٣٩)
مصاريف أخرى	(٢,٢٢٨,٩٣٣)	(٢,٠٢٦,٩٠٩)	(٤,١٤١,١٦٥)	(٣,٧٤٥,٣٩٦)
مخصص تقني التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة	(٤٢٨,٠٧٣)	(٤٤٤,٧١١)	(٧٢٣,٠٣٦)	(٤٨١,٤٨١)
مخصص تقني موجودات مستلمة	(٧١,٢٠٠)	(٣٧,٢٦٠)	(١٤٣,٦٤٠)	(٧٤,٥٢٠)
وفر في مخصصات متنوعة أخرى	٣٠٠,٠٠٠	-	٣٥٠,٠٠٠	-
إجمالي المصروفات	(٦,١٥٢,٩٥٢)	(٦,٣٩٨,١٧٢)	(١٢,٣٨٧,٠٢٧)	(١٢,٤٤٤,٥٢٦)
الربح للفترة قبل الضرائب	٤,٥١٣,٠٥٣	٥,٤٠٦,٨٧٥	٩,٥٥٢,٤٥٩	١١,٧٢١,٧٩٠
ضريبة الدخل	(١,٤٦٧,٤٩٩)	(١,٧٩٠,٠٩٤)	(٣,٢٤٩,٧٤٨)	(٣,٨٩٦,٥٢٥)
الربح للفترة	٣,٠٤٥,٥٥٤	٣,٦١٦,٧٨١	٦,٣٠٢,٧١١	٧,٨٢٥,٢٦٥
حصة السهم الاساسية والمخفضة من ربح للفترة	٠,٠٢٧	٠,٠٣٣	٠,٠٥٧	٠,٠٧١

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ٢٩ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتلاثة وللسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٧٨٢٥٠٢٣٥	٦٣٠٢٧١١	٣٦١٦٧٨١	٢٩٦٦٣٠٤
		الربح للفترة	

يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى التي سيتم
تحويلها إلى الأرباح والخسائر في الفترات اللاحقة

التغير في القيمة العادلة للمشتقات المالية للتحوط		مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة	
(٩٤١٩٧)	٣٤٨٧٣	(٣٢٨١٣)	٣٣٥٨٢
٧٧٣١٠٣٨	٦٣٣٧٥٨٤	٣٥٨٣٩٦٨	٢٩٩٩٨٨٦

محمد سالم

ياسر أبو عيسى

محمد سالم

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للمسلة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير منققة)

الاحتياطيات									
المجموع	ربح الفترة	أرباح مدوّرة	القيمة	احتياطي مخاطر	مصرفية عامة	اختياري	كافئ	علاوة استدار	رأس المال المكتتب به
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٥٧,١٠٧,٨٨١	-	١٧,١٦٣,٩٩٢	(١٥٢,٨٧٨)	١٩٧,٢٨١	٢٤,٢٤٩,٣٠٠	٢٦,٩٤٣	١١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	-	-
٦,٣٢٧,٥٨٤	٦,٣٢٠,٢٧١	-	٣٤,٨٧٣	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	(٣٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	٣٠٠,٠٠٠	-	-	-	-	-
(٩,٩٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٩,٩٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
١٥٣,٤٠٧,٤٦٥	٦,٣٢٠,٢٧١	٦,٩٦٣,٩٩٢	(١١٩,٠٠٥)	١٩٧,٢٨١	٢٤,٤٤٩,٣٠٠	٦٦,٩٤٣	١١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	-	-
١٥٢,٧٧٧,٤٦٦	-	١٥,٣٢٧,٣٨٩	(٣١٨,٨٦١)	١٩٧,٢٨١	٢٢,١٠٥,٧٩٩	٦٦,٩٤٣	١١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	-	-
٧,٧٢٦,٠٣٨	٧,٧٢٥,٣٢٥	-	(٩٤,٧١٧)	-	-	-	-	-	-
(٩,٩٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٩,٩٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
١٥٠,٨٠٨,١٨٤	٧,٧٢٥,٣٢٥	٦,٩٦٣,٣٨٩	(٤١٢,٧٨٣)	١٩٧,٢٨١	٢٢,١٠٥,٧٩٩	٦٦,٩٤٣	١١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	-	-

- لا يمكن التصرف بمبلغ ٤٩٠,٦٨٢ دينار من الأرباح المدوّرة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ مقابل موجبات ضريبية موجبة (١٢,١٢,٦٨٢) دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦، كما لا يمكن التصرف بمبلغ ١١٩,٠٠٥ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (١٥٣,٨٧٨) دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ من الأرباح المدوّرة مقابل القيمة المالية لاحتياطي القيمة المعادلة.

- لن احتياطي مخاطر مصرفية عامة مقيد السحب ولا يمكن التصرف به إلا بموافقة البنك المركزي الأردني.

- يشمل رصيد الأرباح المدوّرة مبلغ ٢,١١٤ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (١٦,٨٠٦) دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ (٢٠,١٦) لا يمكن التصرف به والذي يمثل أثر التطبيق المبكر لمعيار التقدير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) إلا بمقدار ما يتحقق منه فعلاً من خلال عمليات البيع.

Signature

Signature

Signature

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ٢٩ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للسنة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	إيضاحات
دينار	دينار	
١١٧٢١٧٦٠	٩٥٥٢٢٤٥٩	الأنشطة التشغيلية
		ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل
		تعديلات لبند غير نقدية-
١٠٣١٣٣٩	١٠٠٤٦٠٧	استهلاكات وإطفاءات
٤٨١٤٨١	٧٢٣٠٣٦	مخصص تكلي التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة
١٢٦٠	١٤١١١٦	١٨ خسائر غير متحققة من موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
(٥٠٢٠٥)	(٣١٩٤٩)	١٨ أرباح متحققة من موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
(٥١٤٣٢)	(١٩٥٠)	أرباح بيع موجودات مالية بالكلفة المضافة
-	(٣٥٠٠٠٠)	وفر في مخصصات متنوعة
(٣٥٥١٥١)	(٨٣٠٣٦٤)	فوائد مستحقة
٤٠٠٠٠	-	خسائر تكلي أراضي معدة للبيع
(١٠٤٨٧)	(٢٠٩)	أرباح بيع موجودات مستملكة
٧٤٢٠	١٤٣٦٤٠	تكلي موجودات مستملكة
(١٢١١)	(١٩١٤٠)	أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
٨٠٦٩١	٧٨٨٤٨	تأثير تغير أسعار الصرف على النقد وما في حكمه
١٢٨٦٧٦٥	١٠٤١٠٠٩٤	التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل التغيرات في الموجودات والمطلوبات
		صافي التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات-
١٧٢٥٠٠	١٤١٨٠٠٠	الإيداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية (التي تزيد استحقاقاتها عن ثلاثة أشهر)
٤٤٢١٥٤	(٤٧٤٣٦)	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
(٤٤٧٨٥٤٠)	(٣٠٦٥٢١٤٤)	تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة
١٢٥٧٠	١٦٢٠٤٥٦٦	الموجودات الأخرى
-	(٣٣٧٧٠٢٤)	ودائع بلوك ومؤسسات مصرفية (تستحق خلال مدة تزيد عن ٣ أشهر)
(١٤٢٣٧١٧٨)	(٣١٩٧٨٥٤٠)	ودائع العملاء
٥٦٢٩٣٨٢	(١٠٣١٥٣١٨)	تأمينات نقدية
(٣٤٨٨٣)	(٤٤٨٧٣)	المدفوع من المخصصات
١٣٠٩٥٢٩	(٣٠٩٦٥٢٩)	مطلوبات أخرى
(٨٥١٣٢٦)	(٦٠١١٧٢٢٧)	١٤ صافي التدفق النقدي (المستخدم في) الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل الضرائب
(٦١٦١٠٠٧)	(٤٣٠٠٢٩)	الضرائب المدفوعة
(١٤٦٧٤٢٢٣)	(٦٤١١٧٧٥٦)	صافي التدفق النقدي (المستخدم في) الأنشطة التشغيلية
		الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٥٩٠١٥٩١٣)	(٩١٥٧٢٩١)	شراء موجودات مالية بالكلفة المضافة
٥١٠١٦٨٨	٦٥٠١٩٩١٦٨	بيع واستحقاق موجودات مالية بالكلفة المضافة
(٦٨٨٣١٤)	(١٣٣٦٤٣٧)	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
١٣٠٤٥	٤٩٦٠٦	بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(٦٦٩٢٤)	(٣٠٠٤٤)	شراء موجودات غير ملموسة
(٨٧٤١٥١٨)	(٢٧٢٧٤٩٩٨)	صافي التدفق النقدي (المستخدم في) الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		الأنشطة التمويلية
(٩٦٧٧٦٨٢)	(٩٧٨١٠٠٨)	أرباح موزعة على المساهمين
(١٢٥٤٥٠)	(١٦٦٢٩٩)	تسديدات أموال مقترضة
(٩٨٠٣٣٢٢)	(٩٩٠٧٣٠٧)	صافي التدفق النقدي (المستخدم في) الأنشطة التمويلية
(٨٠٦٩١)	(٧٨٨٤٨)	تأثير تغير أسعار الصرف على النقد وما في حكمه
(٣٣٢٩٩٨٤)	(١٠١٧٨٩٠٩)	صافي (النقص) في النقد وما في حكمه
(٢٩٩٦٢١١)	٢٠٦١٥٤٠٨	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية السنة
(٣٦٢٩٥٧٩٥)	(٨١٠٦٣٥٠١)	٢٠ النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ٢٩ جزءاً من هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

(١) عام

إن بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن) شركة مساهمة عامة أردنية تأسس بتاريخ ٢١ كانون ثاني ١٩٩٠ بموجب قانون الشركات رقم (١) لسنة ١٩٨٩ ومركزه الرئيسي في مدينة عمان.

يقوم البنك بتقديم جميع الأعمال المصرفية والمالية من خلال مركزه وفروعه داخل المملكة وعددها ٢٧ والشركة التابعة له.

إن اسهم البنك مدرجة في بورصة عمان.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية الموحدة للبنك و الشركة التابعة (يشار إليهما معا "المجموعة") في القوائم المالية للمؤسسة العربية المصرفية - البحرين.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة من قبل مجلس إدارة البنك بتاريخ ١٦ تموز ٢٠١٧.

(٢) أهم السياسات المحاسبية

أسماء إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للمجموعة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية المختصرة)، ووفقاً للقوانين المحلية النافذة وتعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني.

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقاً لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية بإستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل والمشتقات المالية التي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة، كما تظهر بالقيمة العادلة الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية التي تم التحوط لمخاطر التغير في قيمتها العادلة.

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية، كما أن نتائج الأعمال للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما هي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦، كما لم يتم إجراء التخصيص على أرباح الفترة للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ والتي يتم إجراؤها في نهاية السنة المالية.

التغير في السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في إعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦، باستثناء أن البنك قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧:

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٧) - قائمة التدفقات النقدية - الإفصاحات
تشمل التعديلات المحدودة ما تعلق بإضافة بعض الإيضاحات حول المطلوبات الناتجة عن الأنشطة التمويلية والتي تشمل التغيرات النقدية وغير النقدية (مثل أرباح أو خسائر العملات الأجنبية). لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للبنك.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢) "ضريبة الدخل": الاعتراف بالموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة الناتجة عن الخسائر غير المعترف بها
تشمل التعديلات المحدودة ما تعلق بقانون ضريبة الدخل وإذا ما كان يقيد مصادر الربح الضريبي والتي يمكن الاستفادة منها لتخفيض الفروقات الزمنية المؤجلة عند عكسها. بالإضافة إلى بعض التعديلات المحدودة الأخرى، لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للبنك.

(٣) أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة القوائم المالية للبنك والشركة التابعة له والخاضعة لسيطرته وتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون البنك معرض للعوائد المتغيرة الناتجة من استثماره في الشركة التابعة أو يكون له حقوق في هذه العوائد، ويكون قادراً على التأثير في هذه العوائد من خلال سلطته على الشركة التابعة، ويتم استبعاد المعاملات والأرصدة والإيرادات والمصروفات فيما بين البنك والشركة التابعة.

هناك شركة واحدة تابعة للبنك هي شركة التعاون العربي للاستثمارات المالية ذات المسؤولية المحدودة ورأس مالها ١٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار والمملوكة بالكامل من قبل البنك ومقرها في عمان وتمارس إدارة الاستثمار وأعمال الوساطة في الأوراق المالية نيابة عن عملائها بالإضافة إلى تقديم استشارات مالية للاستثمار في الأوراق المالية وقد تأسست الشركة بتاريخ ٢٥ كانون الثاني ١٩٩٠.

يتم اعداد القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة لنفس السنة المالية للبنك وباستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في البنك، اذا كانت الشركة التابعة تتبع سياسات محاسبية تختلف عن تلك المتبعة في البنك فيتم اجراء التعديلات اللازمة على القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة لتتطابق مع السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في البنك.

يتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركة التابعة في قائمة الدخل الموحدة من تاريخ تملكها وهو التاريخ الذي يجري فيه فعلياً انتقال سيطرة البنك على الشركة التابعة، ويتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركة التابعة التي تم التخلص منها في قائمة الدخل الموحد حتى تاريخ التخلص وهو التاريخ الذي يفقد البنك فيه السيطرة على الشركة التابعة .

(٤) استخدام التقديرات

ان اعداد القوائم المالية وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من ادارة المجموعة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة. كما ان هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر في الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك في التغيرات في القيمة العادلة التي تظهر ضمن حقوق الملكية. وبشكل خاص يتطلب من ادارة البنك اصدار احكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها. ان التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وان النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل.

إننا نعتقد بأن تقديراتنا ضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة معقولة ومفصلة على النحو التالي:

- مخصص تدني تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة: يتم مراجعة مخصص الديون ضمن الأسس الموضوعية من قبل البنك المركزي الأردني ومعايير التقارير المالية الدولية.
- يتم احتساب التدني في قيمة العقارات المستملكة اعتماداً على تقييمات عقارية حديثة من قبل مقدرين معتمدين لغايات احتساب التدني، ويعاد النظر في ذلك التدني بشكل دوري.
- مخصص ضريبة الدخل: يتم تحميل السنة المالية بما يخصها من نفقة ضريبة الدخل وفقاً للأنظمة والقوانين والمعايير المحاسبية ويتم احتساب وإثبات الموجودات والمطلوبات الضريبية المؤجلة ومخصص الضريبة اللازم.
- مخصصات قضائية: لمواجهة أية التزامات قضائية يتم أخذ مخصصات لهذه الالتزامات استناداً لرأي المستشار القانوني في البنك.
- تقوم الادارة باعادة تقدير الاعمار الانتاجية للموجودات الملموسة وغير الملموسة بشكل دوري لغايات احتساب الاستهلاكات والإطفاءات السنوية اعتماداً على الحالة العامة لتلك الموجودات وتقديرات الاعمار الانتاجية المتوقعة في المستقبل، ويتم أخذ خسارة التدني (ان وجدت) إلى قائمة الدخل الموحدة.

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الاربن)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

(٥) نقد وأرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية

بلغ الاحتياطي النقدي ٤٩٣٥٢٦ر دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ مقابل ١٠٩ر ٢٢٢ر ٤٦ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.

لا يوجد أرصدة مقيدة السحب باستثناء الاحتياطي النقدي كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.

لا يوجد شهادات إيداع تستحق خلال فترة تزيد عن ثلاثة اشهر كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.

(٦) أرصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية

بلغت الأرصدة لدى البنوك والمؤسسات المصرفية التي لا تتقاضى فوائد ٦٧٥٦٩٢٠ر دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ مقابل ٤٧ر ١٨٥ر ٥ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.

لا يوجد أرصدة مقيدة السحب كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.

(٧) إيداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية

لا يوجد إيداعات تستحق خلال فترة تزيد عن ستة أشهر كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.

لا يوجد إيداعات مقيدة السحب كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.

(٨) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	
٧٤٠ر ٤٨٨	٦٧٨ر ٧٥٧	اسهم شركات

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرجعية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

(٩) تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	
٢١,٠٤٢,٢٦٥	٢٣,٧٤٣,٦٧٠	الأفراد (التجزئة)
٢١٧,٤٥٥,٢٩١	٢٢١,٦٥٨,٠٧١	حسابات جارية مدينة*
٥,٠١٩,٩٣٣	٥,٤٧١,٠٥٠	قروض و كمبيالات**
٨١,٣٩٨,٥٥٧	٨٠,٧٧٨,٨٤٧	بطاقات الائتمان
		القروض العقارية
		الشركات الكبرى
٨٧,٥١١,٢٩٩	٩٨,٦٢٣,٤٧٠	حسابات جارية مدينة*
١٤٧,٨٥٠,٧٠٢	١٦٣,١٢٤,٥٩٥	قروض و كمبيالات**
		متوسطة وصغيرة الحجم
٥,٦٤٣,٠٩٩	٦,٦١١,٠١٩	حسابات جارية مدينة*
١٠,٠٦٣,٩١٣	١٢,٧٨٨,٦٣٩	قروض و كمبيالات**
٦,٣٠٤,١٧٤	١,٢٢٦,٨٨٣	الحكومة و القطاع العام**
٥٨٢,٧٧١,٢٣٣	٦١٤,٠٢٦,٣٠٥	المجموع
(٨,٨٩٢,٧٩٧)	(٩,٤٩٩,٠٠٥)	بنزل : فوائد معلقة
(٢٢,٢٣٣,٩٦٧)	(٢٢,٩٥٣,٧٢٣)	بنزل : مخصص تنذني تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة
٥٥١,٦٤٤,٤٦٩	٥٨١,٥٧٣,٥٧٧	صافي للتسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة

- صافي بعد تنزيل الفوائد والعمولات المقبوضة مقدماً البالغة ٩,١٩٣ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ مقابل ٢١,٩٦٦ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.
- صافي بعد تنزيل الفوائد والعمولات المقبوضة مقدماً البالغة ٢٢٦,١٧٩ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ مقابل ١٨٥,١٥٥ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.
- بلغت التسهيلات الائتمانية غير العاملة ٢٦,٩٢٩,٢٦٤ دينار أي ما نسبته ٥,١٨٪ من رصيد التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ مقابل ٢٩,٩٩٦,٢٢٢ دينار أي ما نسبته ٥,٤٧٪ من رصيد التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.
- بلغت التسهيلات الائتمانية غير العاملة بعد تنزيل الفوائد المعلقة ٢٦,٩٢٧,٩٢٤ دينار أي ما نسبته ٣,٦٢٧٪ من رصيد التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة بعد تنزيل الفوائد المعلقة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ مقابل ٢١,٠٣٧,٢٢٥ دينار أي ما نسبته ٣,٦٧٧٪ من رصيد التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة بعد تنزيل الفوائد المعلقة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.
- بلغت التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة للحكومة الأردنية و القطاع العام ١,٢٢٦,٨٨٣ دينار أي ما نسبته ٠,٢٠٪ من إجمالي التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ مقابل ٦,٣٠٤,١٧٤ دينار أي ما نسبته ١,٠٨٪ كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

مخصص، تدني تسهيلات انتمائية مباشرة:

الأفراد	القروض العقارية	الشركات الكبرى	الشركات الصغيرة والممتددة	الإجمالي
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٤٦٣٧٦٨٩	٣٤١٦٦٣	٦٨٠٢٢٥٨	٤٥٢٣٥٧	٢٢٢٣٣٩٦٧
٧٢٠٤٦٤	٢٣٣٥٦	(٢٢٠١٣١)	١٩٩٣٤٧	٧٢٣٠٣٦
(٣٢٨٠)	-	-	-	(٣٢٨٠)
١٥٣٥٤٨٧٣	٣٦٥٠١٩	٦٨٠٢٢٥٨	٦٥١٧٠٤	٢٢٢٣٣٩٦٧
١٣٨٢٦٩٣٣	٣٦٥٠١٩	٥٧١٢٠١٦	٦٥١٧٠٤	٢٠٥٥٥٧٦٢
١٢٢٧٩٤٠	-	٨٧٠٠٢١	-	٢٣٩٧٩٦١
١٥٣٥٤٨٧٣	٣٦٥٠١٩	٦٨٠٢٢٥٨	٦٥١٧٠٤	٢٢٢٣٣٩٦٧

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

الرصيد في بداية الفترة
المقطوع خلال الفترة من الإيرادات
المستخدم من المخصص خلال الفترة (الدينون المشطوبة)
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة

مخصص على أساس المعيل الواحد
مخصص على أساس المحفظة للدينون تحت المراقبة
الإجمالي

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ (مدققة)

الأفراد	القروض العقارية	الشركات الكبرى	الشركات الصغيرة والممتددة	الإجمالي
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٣٧١٧٧٠٠	٣٤٥٦٧٧	٦٠١٨٤٠٧	٣٥٥٨٠٣	٢٠٤٣٧٨٧
٩٨٤٠٣	(٤٠١٤)	٧٨٧٨٧	٩٦٥٥٤	١٨١٤٢٣٠
(٦٤١١٤)	-	(٣٧٣٦)	-	(٦٧٨٥٠)
١٤٦٣٧٦٨٩	٣٤١٦٦٣	٦٨٠٢٢٥٨	٤٥٢٣٥٧	٢٢٢٣٣٩٦٧
١٣٨٢٦٩٣٣	٣٤١٦٦٣	٥٧١٢٠١٦	٤٥٢٣٥٧	١٩٨٦٠١١٣
١٢٢٧٩٤٠	-	٨٧١٧٩٤	-	٢٣٣٧٩٥٤
١٤٦٣٧٦٨٩	٣٤١٦٦٣	٦٨٠٢٢٥٨	٤٥٢٣٥٧	٢٢٢٣٣٩٦٧

الرصيد في بداية السنة
المقطوع خلال السنة من الإيرادات
المستخدم من المخصص خلال السنة (الدينون المشطوبة)
الرصيد في نهاية السنة

مخصص على أساس المعيل الواحد
مخصص على أساس المحفظة للدينون تحت المراقبة
المجموع

بلغت قيمة المخصصات التي انتفت الحاجة إليها نتيجة تسويات أو تسديد ديون وحولت إزاء ديون أخرى بمبلغ ٩٠٨٦٠٢ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ مقابل ١٨٤٣٧٣٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.

الفوائد المعلقة

فيما يلي الحركة على الفوائد المعلقة:

الأفراد	القروض العقارية	الشركات الكبرى	الشركات الصغيرة والممتددة	الإجمالي
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٥٣٦٢٦٨٠	٣٠٨٧٩١	٢٩٢٤٣٣٧	٢٩٦٩٨٩	٨٨٩٢٧٩٧
٨٠٨١٨٩	٢٢٠٣٩	١٤٥٩٥٨	٣٩١٦١	١٠١٥٣٤٧
(١٥٤٤٥١)	(٣٨٣٠١)	(٦٠٣١٩)	(١٩٤٦٣)	(٢٧٢٣٤)
(٦٣٧٢٣)	(١٠٨٢٥)	(٤٢٦٦٢)	(١٩٣٩٥)	(١٣٦١٠٥)
٢٩٥٢٦٩٥	٢٨١٧٠٤	٢٩٦٧٣١٤	٢٩٧٢٩٢	٩٤٩٩٠٠٥
٤٩٩٠٣٢٢	٢٦٠٦١٣	٢٨٥٥٩٩٦	٢٥٨٦٠٧	٧٨٦٥٣٣٨
١٤٩٠٣٣٥	٤٨١٧٨	٣١٤٧٧٩	٧٣٦٨٤	١٩٢٦٩٧٦
(٣٥٠٧٧٤)	-	(١٩٧١٧)	(٣٥٣٠٢)	(٤٠٥٧٩٣)
(٢٦٧٢٠٣)	-	(٢٢٦٧٢١)	-	(٤٩٣٩٢٤)
٥٣٦٢٦٨٠	٣٠٨٧٩١	٢٩٢٤٣٣٧	٢٩٦٩٨٩	٨٨٩٢٧٩٧

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ (مدققة)

الرصيد في بداية السنة
الفوائد المعلقة خلال السنة
الفوائد المحولة إلى الإيرادات
الفوائد التي تم شطبها
الرصيد في نهاية السنة

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

يتوزع صافي التسهيلات الائتمانية المباشرة حسب التوزيع الجغرافي والقطاع الاقتصادي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	
١٠.٨٠٨.٩١٥	١٣.٨٦٧.٠٠٨	القطاع الاقتصادي
١١٤.٣٥٧.٥٧٨	١٢٥.٣٧٢.٧٢٧	مالي
٥٥.٢٣٣.٩٩٩	٥٠.٠٤٣.٣٩٥	صناعة
٩٤.٣٨٣.٤٠	٩٨.٩٥٩.٤٣١	تجارة
١.٤٠٢.٠٠٩	٢.٢٩٧.١٩١	عقارات
٢٢.٨٧٤.٤٤	٢٥.٨٥٣.٦٩٧	زراعة
٣٩.٧٤٠.٦٨٨	٥٤.٠٦٩.٨٤٣	أسهم
٢٠.٦٧١.٤٣٩٢	٢٠.٩٨٨.٣٧٠٢	خدمات
٦.٣٠٤.١٧٤	١.٢٢٦.٨٨٣	أفراد
٥٥١.٦٤٤.٦٩	٥٨١.٥٧٣.٧٧٧	حكومة وقطاع عام

ان جميع القروض الممنوحة من قبل البنك هي داخل المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية.

(١٠) موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	
٢٥٥.٧٦٨.٠٢٦	٢٨٥.٢٨٦.٦٢٧	موجودات مالية غير متوفر لها أسعار سوقية
٣٨.٤٤٦.٧٨	٣٤.٨٨٨.٠٥٠	سندات مالية حكومية وبكفالاتها
٢٩٤.٢١٤.٦٠٤	٣٢٠.١٧٤.٦٧٧	سندات مالية أخرى
٢٨٧.٢١٤.٦٠٤	٣١٣.١٧٤.٦٧٧	تحليل السندات والأقونات:
٧.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٧.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	ذات عائد ثابت
٢٩٤.٢١٤.٦٠٤	٣٢٠.١٧٤.٦٧٧	ذات عائد متغير
		المجموع

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

(١١) موجودات أخرى

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	
٣٨٠٤٨٣٥	٤٩٧٤٦٤٨	فوائد و إيرادات برسم القبض
٨٠٥١٠٤	١٦٨٦٧٢٨	مصرفات مدفوعة مقدماً
٢٣٢٧٦٩١	٢٣٧٩٦٢٩	عقارات آلت ملكيتها للمجموعة وفاة لديون مستحقة*
١٨٤٩٤	٤٧٦	موجودات / ارباح مشتقات مالية غير متحققة
١٠٧١٠٦	٦٩٠١٦٣	نم أخرى / شركة الوساطة
٢٠٩١٨٦٨	٢٠٩١٨٦٨	أراضي معدة للبيع / شركة الوساطة
٣١٤٩٦٨٧٧	١٣٦٩١٣٤٦	اعتمادات مخصصة
٢٠٧٦٢١٠	٢٠٣٥١٤٣	أخرى
٤٢٧٢٨١٨٥	٢٧٥٥٠٠١	المجموع

* تتطلب تعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني التخلص من العقارات التي آلت ملكيتها للمجموعة خلال فترة الصاها سنتين من تاريخ الاحالة.

(١٢) ودائع عملاء

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

الأفراد	الشركات الكبرى	الشركات الصغيرة والمتوسطة	الحكومة والقطاع العام	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٧٢٣٥٣٨٦٢	٢٠٩٧١١٧٥	١٢٨٠٢٠٩١	٦٩٢٩٠٣	١٠٦٣٢٠٠٣١
٢٣٦٢٨٤٣٤	٣٦٨٨٧٦	٣٤٩٠٥٥	٧٩	٢٤٣٤٦٤٤٤
٢٥٤٧٣٧٣٨٢	١٣٤٨٠٤١٣٦	١٤٨٩٩٧٠٠	٦٩١٧٠٢٣٢	٤٧٣٦١١٤٥٠
٣٥٠٧١٩٦٧٨	١٥٥٦٤٤١٨٧	٢٨٠٥٠٨٤٦	٦٩٨٦٣٢١٤	٦٠٤٢٧٧٩٢٥
٧٨٦٢٦٠٦٧	١٢٣٠٨٥٣٨	٢٠٧٧٤٥٤	٦٤٨٧٥٠	١١١٦٦٠٨٠٩
١٩٩٧٠١٢٣	٣١٦٩٣٢	٢٠٥٩٣٩	٧٩	٢٠٤٩٣٠٧٣
٢٥٨٧٨٣٢٨٤	١٥٣٨٣١٨٧٩	٣٧٨٢٩٢١١	٥٣٦٥٨١٠٩	٥٠٤١٠٢٨٣
٣٥٧٣٧٩٧٧٤	١٦٦٤٥٧٣٤٩	٥٨١١٢٦٠٤	٥٤٣٠٦٩٣٨	٦٣٦٢٥٦٤٦٥

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ (مدققة)

حسابات جارية وتحت الطلب

ودائع توفير

ودائع لأجل وخاضعة لإشعار

المجموع

- بلغت ودائع الحكومة الأردنية والقطاع العام الأردني داخل المملكة ٦٩٨٦٣٢١٤ دينار أي ما نسبته ١١٥٦١٪ من إجمالي الودائع كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ مقابل ٥٤٣٠٦٩٣٨ دينار أي ما نسبته ٨٥٣٥٪ كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.
- بلغت قيمة الودائع التي لا تتقاضى فوائد ١٠٧٥٤٧٦٧٥ دينار أي ما نسبته ١٧٧٩٨٪ من إجمالي الودائع كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ مقابل ١١٦٥٧٨٤ دينار أي ما نسبته ١٨٣١١٪ كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.
- بلغت قيمة الودائع المحجوزة (مقيدة السحب) ١٩٦٣٥٣٣١ دينار أي ما نسبته ٣٢٤٩٪ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ مقابل ١٩٨٣٩٢٥٨ دينار أي ما نسبته ٣١١٨٪ كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.
- بلغت قيمة الودائع الجامدة ١٨٠٣٩٤٤٥ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ مقابل ١١٣٣٣٤٢٣ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

(١٣) أموال مقترضة

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

سعر فائدة الاقراض	الضمانات	استحقاق الأقساط	عدد الأقساط		المبلغ دينار	
			المتبقية	الكلية		
٢٠٠٠٪	كميالة عند الطلب	٢٤ شهر	١	١	٥٠٠.٨٢٢٢٢	٢٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة) -
٢٠٠٪	-	نصف سنوية	٢٨	٢٨	١٣٥٠.٠٠٠	الاقراض من البنك المركزي الأردني
٦.٨٠٩٪	سندات رهن محفظة القروض	شهرية	٦٦	٢٣٦	١٣٩٨.٣٥٦	الاقراض من البنك المركزي الأردني
٣.٨٠٠٪	سندات رهن محفظة القروض	٢٤ شهر	١	١	٢٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	الشركة الأردنية لإعادة تمويل الرهن العقاري
٤.٢٠٠٪	سندات رهن محفظة القروض	١٢ شهر	١	١	٢٠.٠٠٢.٣٠١	الشركة الأردنية لإعادة تمويل الرهن العقاري
					٤٧.٣٥٨.٧٦٩	
٢.٠٠٠٪	كميالة عند الطلب	٩ شهور	١	١	٥٠٠.٩٣٢٣	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ (مدققة) -
٢.٠٠٠٪	-	نصف سنوية	٢٨	٢٨	١٣٥٠.٠٨٥	الاقراض من البنك المركزي الأردني
٦.٨٠٩٪	سندات رهن محفظة القروض	شهرية	٧٢	٢٣٦	١٥٢٥.٧٧٠	الاقراض من البنك المركزي الأردني
٣.٨٠٠٪	سندات رهن محفظة القروض	٢٤ شهر	١	١	٢٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	الشركة الأردنية لإعادة تمويل الرهن العقاري
٤.٢٠٠٪	سندات رهن محفظة القروض	١٢ شهر	١	١	٢٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	الشركة الأردنية لإعادة تمويل الرهن العقاري
					٤٧.١٨٥.١٧٨	المجموع

(١٤) مخصص ضريبة الدخل

أ. مخصص ضريبة الدخل
ان الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	
(مدققة)	(مراجعة وغير مدققة)	
٧.٠٤٩.٩٣٦	٥.١٧٦.٧٦٣	رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
(٩.٣١٤.٣٦٦)	(٤.٣٠٠.٥٢٩)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
٧.٤٤١.٩٩٣	٢.٧٥٤.٤٣٦	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة
٥.١٧٦.٧٦٣	٣.٦٣٠.٦٧٠	رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الاربن)
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

تمثل ضريبة الدخل الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل ما يلي:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	
٣٦٢٨٦٢	٢٧٥٤٣٦	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة عن أرباح الفترة
(٣٨٩٨٥٦)	(٣٠٠١١٥)	موجودات ضريبة مؤجلة للفترة
٦٩٦٩٣٥	٨٠٣٣٣٨	إطفاء موجودات ضريبة مؤجلة للفترة
(٢٩١١٦)	(٧٩١١)	إطفاء مطلوبات ضريبة مؤجلة
٣٨٩٦٢٥	٣٢٤٩٧٤٨	

ب. ملخص تسوية الربح المحاسبي مع الربح الضريبي

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	
١١٧٢١٧٦٠	٩٥٥٢٤٥٩	الربح المحاسبي
(٢٤٤٨٨٨٤)	(٢٨١٥٤١٨٩)	أرباح غير خاضعة للضريبة
١٦٦٠٢٦	١٢٨٩٧١٩	مصروفات غير مقبولة ضريبيا
٥٤٠٤٧	١٤٦٩٢	أرباح متحققة في الأرباح المدورة
١٠٩٨٧٤٤٩	٨٠٠٢٦٨١	الربح الضريبي
٣٣٣٢٤%	٣٤٠٢٠%	نسبة ضريبة الدخل الفعلية

- تبلغ نسبة ضريبة الدخل القانونية على البنك ٣٥٪ وعلى الشركة التابعة ٢٤٪.
- تم اجراء تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل للبنك والشركة التابعة حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٣.
- تم تقديم الإقرار الضريبي للبنك والشركة التابعة لعام ٢٠١٥ و ٢٠١٦ ولم يصدر قرار نهائي من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى تاريخ اعداد هذه القوائم المالية.
- قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات (الدائرة) باصدار قرار أولي لعام ٢٠١٤ بمطالبة البنك بمبلغ ضريبة اضافي يبلغ ١٣٣٩٥٤٠ دينار بالإضافة الى تعويض قانوني بمبلغ ٢٣١٠٢١ دينار، هذا وقد قام البنك بالاعتراض على القرار لدى الدائرة حيث قامت الدائرة برد الاعتراض وعليه فقد قام البنك بتسجيل دعوة لدى المحاكم المختصة بتاريخ ١٤ أيار ٢٠١٧، وفي رأي المستشار الضريبي فانه لن يترتب على البنك التزامات اضافية دائمة نتيجة هذه المطالبة.

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

(١٥) مطلوبات أخرى

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	
٣٤٤٤٦٧٥	٣٧٨٤١٢٤	فوائد برسم الدفع
٢٨٢٩١٧	١٥٣٠٨٩	إيرادات مقبوضة مقدما
٩٣٣٨٦٨٦	٧٧٨٤٩٠٩	ذمم دائنة
٣٠٣٠٣٧٧	٢٢٣٤٩٠٠	مصرفات مستحقة وغير مدفوعة
٢٣٧١٢٢	٢٣٠٠٤١	مطلوبات / خسائر مشتقات مالية غير متحققة
١٣٧٦٥١١	١٦٥٨٨٦٣	شيكات مصدقة مسحوبة على البنك
٨٧٠٠٧	٤٠٠٠٠	مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
١٢٧٩٠٦٦	٣٦٧٧٧٩	حوالات برسم الدفع
١٠٨٣٤٢٦	١٢٠٣٠٠٨	أخرى
٢٠٨٥٩٧٨٧	١٧٤٥٥٧١٣	المجموع

(١٦) الفوائد الدائنة

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	
٧٠٩٩٥	٥٧٣٧٣	تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة للأفراد (التجزئة)
١٠٦١٤٣١١	١٠٤٨٥٩٧٠	حسابات جارية مدينة
٥٤٢٩٨٨	٤٩١٧٨١	قروض وكسيالات
٣٠٧٣٦٢٦	٢٩٧٣٤٠٤	بطاقات الائتمان
		القروض العقارية
		الشركات
		الشركات الكبرى
١٤١٩٨٩	٢٢٠٢١٨٤	حسابات جارية مدينة
٣٦٢٣١٦٦	٣٩٧٥٨٩٠	قروض وكسيالات
		المنشآت الصغيرة والمتوسطة
٢١٥٦٦٣	١٩٨٧٥٥	حسابات جارية مدينة
٤٢١٢٦٥	٥٠٠٠٥	قروض وكسيالات
٢٩٨٩٧٧	٥٦٧٠	الحكومة والقطاع العام
٢٨٠٥٠٨	١٥٤٧٦١	أرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية
٢٦٣٦٦٢	٥٣٩٩١٢	أرصدة وإيداعات لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
٦٢٢٢٩٨٨	٥٩٤٦٩١٣	موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
١٩٩٣٣٤٨	١٢٧٧٤٤٦	فوائد مقبوضة من التمويل بالهامش / عملاء شركة تابعة
٢٧٦٩٥٥	٢٧٥٩٠٤	فوائد مقبوضة على عقود مقايضة فوائد
٢٨٥٨٠٤٤١	٢٩١٣٧٦٨	

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

(١٧) القوائم المدبنة

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	
(مراجعة وغير مدققة)	(مراجعة وغير مدققة)	
٧٢١,٠٨٦	١,٤١٧,٠٧	ودائع بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية
		ودائع عملاء:
٤٠,٢٢٣	٢٧,١٤٠	حسابات جارية وتحت الطلب
٢٩,٧٢٢	٢٠,٢٨٧	ودائع توفير
٦٣٦,٧٤٥	٧,٢٤٠	ودائع لأجل وخاضعة لإشعار
٦٢٧,٠٧٢	٦٣٦,٣٩٣	تأمينات نقدية
١٢٧,٤٨٥	٩١٥,٧٦٩	أموال مقترضة
٦٢٢,٩٤٢	٦٣٧,٠٢٤	رسوم ضمان الودائع
٤٤٩,٨٧١	٣٨١,٧٨٣	فوائد مدفوعة على عقود مقايضة
٩١٥,٥٤٦	١١,٤٦٨,٣٧	

(١٨) أرباح موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

أرباح متحققة	(خسائر) أرباح غير متحققة	عوائد توزيعات أسهم	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٢,١٨٦	(١٤١,١١٦)	١٥,٨٥٠	(١٢٣,٠٨٠)
٢٩,٧٦٣	-	-	٢٩,٧٦٣
٣١,٩٤٩	(١٤١,١١٦)	١٥,٨٥٠	(٩٣,٣١٧)
٥٠,٢٠٥	(١٢,٥٦٠)	٢٥,٧٤٩	٦٣,٣٩٤
-	-	-	-
٥٠,٢٠٥	(١٢,٥٦٠)	٢٥,٧٤٩	٦٣,٣٩٤

(١٩) حصة السهم من ربح الفترة

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
(مراجعة وغير مدققة)	(مراجعة وغير مدققة)	(مراجعة وغير مدققة)	(مراجعة وغير مدققة)
٧,٨٢٥,٢٣٥	٦,٣٠٢,٧١١	٣,٦١٦,٧٨١	٢,٩٦٦,٣٠٤
١١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار
٠/٠٧١	٠/٠٥٧	٠/٠٣٣	٠/٠٢٧

ان الحصة المخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة مساوية للحصة الاساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة.

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الاربن)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

(٢٠) النقد وما في حكمه

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	
٧٣٨٨٤٠١١٢	٥٥٥٦٧٩٠٦	نقد وأرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر
٨٩٠٩٩٠٧١٧	٧٩١٣٢٠٢٤٩	بضائف: أرصدة لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر
(١٩٩٠٧٧٩٠٦٢٤)	(٢١٥٠٧٦٣٠٢٥٦)	ينزل: ودائع بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر
(٣٦٠٢٩٥٠٧٩٥)	(٨١٠٠٦٣٠٢٥٠١)	

(٢١) معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تشمل القوائم المالية الموحدة القوائم المالية للبنك والشركة التابعة التالية:

اسم الشركة	نسبة الملكية	رأس مال الشركة
		٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦
		٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
		دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)
شركة التعاون العربي للاستثمارات المالية	١٠٠٪	١٥٠٦٠٠٠٠٠

قام البنك بالدخول في معاملات مع الشركة الأم والشركات الشقيقة والإدارة العليا ضمن النشاطات الاعتيادية للبنك وباستخدام أسعار الفوائد والعمولات التجارية. ان جميع التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة للطراف ذات العلاقة تعتبر عاملة ولم يؤخذ لها أي مخصص.

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة خلال الفترة:

الشركة الأم والشركات الشقيقة	الإدارة التنفيذية العليا	موظفي البنك	أعضاء مجلس الإدارة	المجموع
دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
بنود داخل قائمة المركز المالي				
تسهيلات ائتمانية مباشرة	-	٢٠٦٩٠٠١١٣	٣٣٣٥	١٠٠٧٩٧٠٢٩
أرصدة لدى البنوك والمؤسسات المصرفية	٥١٠٢٢٠٤٢	-	-	٤٨٠٩٥٩٠٤٤٠
ودائع بنوك ومؤسسات مصرفية	٩٠٠٦٦٢٠٧٢٢	-	-	٨٥٠٢٩٦٠٨٩٧
ودائع العملاء	-	٢٠٣٨٢٠٣٦٤	١٠٧٧٩٠٣٩٧	٤٠٨٣٥٠١٣٩
بنود خارج قائمة المركز المالي				
كفالات	٢١٠١١٨٠٢١٨	-	٥٠٠	١٥٠٠٨٨٠٤٣٦
اعتمادات	٢٠١٤٢٠٧٩٥	-	-	٤٠٣٣٤٠٠٤٣
عقود مقايضة فوائد	١٦٠٨٣٨٠٧٥٠	-	-	٢٠٠٧٧٣٠٧٠٠
عناصر قائمة الدخل				
فوائد وعمولات دائنة	٦٢٨٠٣٣٧	٤٠٠٩١٠	٨٨٠٢٨٨	٧٥٧٠٣٣٥
فوائد وعمولات مدينة	(٨٠٨٠٩٦٣)	(٢٨٠٩٤٢)	(٢١٠٢٦٣)	(١٦٨٠١٦٨)

- تتراوح أسعار الفوائد الدائنة على التسهيلات الائتمانية ما بين ٣٪ إلى ٣٨٧٪.
- تتراوح أسعار الفوائد المدينة من ٠٪ إلى ٤٪.

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى) الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للبنك:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	
(مراجعة وغير مدققة)	(مراجعة وغير مدققة)	
١,٦٨٧,٩٣٩	١,٩٢٢,٩٧٨	رواتب ومكافآت

(٢٢) القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية

يستخدم البنك الترتيب التالي لأساليب وبدائل التقييم وذلك في تحديد وعرض القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية:

المستوى الأول: الأسعار السوقية المعلنة في الأسواق الفعالة لنفس الموجودات والمطلوبات.

المستوى الثاني: تقنيات أخرى حيث تكون كل المدخلات التي لها تأثير مهم على القيمة العادلة يمكن ملاحظتها بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر من معلومات السوق.

المستوى الثالث: تقنيات أخرى حيث تستخدم مدخلات لها تأثير مهم على القيمة العادلة ولكنها ليست مبنية على معلومات من السوق يمكن ملاحظتها.

الجدول التالي يبين تحليل الأدوات المالية المسجلة بالقيمة العادلة وحسب الترتيب الهرمي المذكور أعلاه:

المستوى الأول	المستوى الثاني	المستوى الثالث	المجموع	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ -				
موجودات مالية				
٥٠٧,٨٠٤	-	١٧٠,٩٥٣	٦٧٨,٧٥٧	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة
٤٧٦	-	-	٤٧٦	مشتقات مالية
التزامات مالية				
-	٢٣٠,٩٤١	-	٢٣٠,٩٤١	مشتقات مالية
٢٠١٦ -				
موجودات مالية				
٦٩٧,٣٢٢	-	٤٢,٩٥٦	٧٤٠,٢٨٨	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
١٨,٤٩٤	-	-	١٨,٤٩٤	مشتقات مالية
التزامات مالية				
-	٢٣٧,١٢٢	-	٢٣٧,١٢٢	مشتقات مالية

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

(٢٣) كفاية رأس المال

يتم احتساب نسبة كفاية رأس المال وفقاً لتعليمات البنك المركزي الأردني المستندة لمقررات لجنة بازل، وفيما يلي نسبة كفاية رأس المال مقارنة مع الفترة السابقة:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
آلاف الدنانير (مدققة)	آلاف الدنانير (غير مدققة)	
١١٠,٠٠٠	١١٠,٠٠٠	حقوق حملة الأسهم العادية
٧,٢٤٧	٨,٣١٥	رأس المال المكتتب به (المدفوع)
(١٥٤)	(١١٩)	الأرباح المدورة بعد طرح قيمة التوزيعات المتوقعة
٦٧	٦٧	التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة بالكامل
٢٤,٢٤٩	٢٤,٢٤٩	علاوة الإصدار
١٩٧	١٩٧	الاحتياطي القانوني
١٤١,٦٠٦	١٤٢,٧٠٩	الاحتياطي الاختياري
		إجمالي رأس المال الأساسي للأسهم العادية
		التعديلات الرقابية (الطروحات من رأس المال)
(٦٣٥)	(٣٨٥)	الشهرة والموجودات غير الملموسة
-	-	الاستثمارات المتبادلة في رؤوس أموال البنوك والشركات المالية
(١,٠١٣)	(٤٩١)	شركات التأمين ضمن ال CET1
١٣٩,٩٥٨	١٤١,٨٣٣	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة ناتجة عن الاستثمارات ضمن الحد الأول (١٠٪)
		صافي حقوق حملة الأسهم العادية
١٣٩,٩٥٨	١٤١,٨٣٣	رأس المال الإضافي
		صافي رأس المال الأساسي (الشريحة الأولى من رأس المال Tier 1)
٥,٨٨٤	٥,٨٨٤	الشريحة الثانية من رأس المال Tier 2
٥,٨٨٤	٥,٨٨٤	احتياطي مخاطر مصرفية عامة
١٤٥,٥٤٢	١٤٧,٧١٧	صافي رأس المال المساند
٧٣٦,٣٣٨	٧٨٤,٢٢٢	رأس المال التنظيمي
٪١٩,٧٧	٪١٨,٨٣	مجموع الموجودات المرجحة بالمخاطر
٪١٩,٠١	٪١٨,٠٨	نسبة كفاية رأس المال (٪)
		نسبة رأس المال الأساسي (٪)

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الابن)
اوضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

(٢٤) معلومات قطاعات الأعمال

١. معلومات عن أنشطة البنك:

يتم تنظيم البنك لأغراض إدارية من خلال ثلاثة قطاعات أعمال رئيسية و وفقاً للتقارير المرسلة الى صانع القرار الرئيسي لدى البنك.

- حسابات الأفراد: تشمل متابعة ودائع العملاء الأفراد ومنحهم التسهيلات الائتمانية والبطاقات الائتمانية وخدمات أخرى.
- حسابات المؤسسات: تشمل متابعة الودائع و التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة للعملاء والخدمات المصرفية الأخرى الخاصة بالعملاء من المؤسسات.
- الخزينة: تشمل هذا القطاع تقديم خدمات التداول والخزينة وإدارة أموال البنك

البيان	٢٠١٧ حزيران		٢٠١٦ حزيران		المجموع
	ألف دينار	ألف دينار	ألف دينار	ألف دينار	
إجمالي الإيرادات	١٥٨١٤	٨٣٩٧	٩٢٣٣	٤٢	٣٣٤٨٦
مخصص تخفيض التسهيلات الائتمانية					
المباشرة	(٧٤٤)	٢١	-	-	(٧٢٣)
نتائج أعمال القطاع	٦٧٠٤	٥٤٤٨	٩٠٢٣	٤٢	٢١٢١٧
مصاريف غير موزعة على القطاعات					(١١٦٦٤)
الربح قبل الضرائب					٩٥٥٣
ضريبة الدخل					(٣٢٥٠)
صافي ربح الفترة					٦٣٠٣
معلومات أخرى					
مصاريف رأسمالية					١٣٦٦
الاستهلاكات والإطفاءات					١٠٠٥
					٧٥٥
					١٠٣١
					٣١ كانون الأول
					٢٠١٦
					ألف دينار
					(معلقة)
إجمالي موجودات القطاع	٣٠٠٩٨٤	٢٨١٠٧٥	٤٩٤٦١٠	١٤٩٢٧	١٠٩١٥٩٦
إجمالي مطلوبات القطاع	٥٣٠٨٩٤	١٧٥٠٧٤	٢٢٥٢٥٧	٦٨٢٦	٩٣٨٠٥١

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الاربن)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

٢. معلومات التوزيع الجغرافي

يمثل هذا القطاع التوزيع الجغرافي لأعمال البنك، يمارس البنك نشاطاته بشكل رئيسي في المملكة التي تمثل الأعمال المحلية وكذلك يمارس البنك نشاطات دولية في الشرق الأوسط، أوروبا، آسيا، أمريكا والشرق الأدنى التي تمثل الأعمال الدولية.

فيما يلي توزيع إيرادات وموجودات البنك ومصاريفه الرأسمالية حسب القطاع الجغرافي:

المجموع		خارج المملكة		داخل المملكة	
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
ألف دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	ألف دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	ألف دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	ألف دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	ألف دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	ألف دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)
٣٣,٠٢١	٣٣,٤٨٦	١,٣٦٢	١,١١١	٣١,٦٥٩	٣١,٩٧٥
٧٥٥	١,٣٦٦	٤٢	١٠	٧١٣	١,٣٥٦
إجمالي الإيرادات					
المصرفوات الرأسمالية					
المجموع		خارج المملكة		داخل المملكة	
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
ألف دينار (مدققة)	ألف دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	ألف دينار (مدققة)	ألف دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	ألف دينار (مدققة)	ألف دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)
١١٣,٢٢٢	١,٠٩١,٥٩٦	١١١,٦١٨	٩٧,٤٦٣	١,٠٠١,٩٠٤	٩٩٤,١٣٣
مجموع الموجودات					

(٢٥) ارتباطات والتزامات محتملة

على البنك بتاريخ القوائم المالية ارتباطات والتزامات محتمل أن تطرأ تتمثل فيما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	
٧٠,٥٦٣,٧٢٤	٤٥,٢٣,٧٧١	اعتمادات:
١٦,١٣٤,٥٦٦	١٣,٦٠٦,٨٦٦	واردة
٢٠,٥٦,١٧٠	١٤,٩١٠,٦٠٧	صادرة
		قبولات
		كفالات:
٣٣,١٥٦,٧٩٥	٣٣,٤٣٤,٥٣٣	دفع
٤٤,٩٦٤,٨٩١	٨١,٦٤٧,١٤٠	حسن تنفيذ
٤٠,٧٥٩,٥٧٠	٤٤,٠٤٥,٩٦٩	أخرى
٣٣,٠٣٥,٣٥٧	٢٠,٤١١,٧٦١	تسهيلات ائتمانية ممنوحة غير مستغلة
٢٥٨,٦٧١,٠٧٣	٢٥٣,٤٨٠,٤٤٧	المجموع

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (الأردن)
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (مراجعة وغير مدققة)

(٢٦) رأس المال

يبلغ رأس المال المكتتب به (المدفوع) ١١٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار موزع على ١١٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ سهم قيمة السهم الاسمية دينار واحد كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون أول ٢٠١٦.

أرباح موزعة-

وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٣ نيسان ٢٠١٧ على توزيع أرباح نقدية بقيمة ٩.٩٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار بنسبة ٩٪ من رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع.

(٢٧) الاحتياطات القانونية

لم يتم البنك بإقتطاع الاحتياطات القانونية حسب احكام قانون الشركات حيث ان هذه القوائم مرحلية.

(٢٨) أرباح منورة

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	
دينار (مراجعة وغير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)	
١٧.١٦٣.٩٩٢	١٥.٣٦٧.٣٨٩	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
-	١٤.٠٦٥.٧٢٧	ربح السنة
-	(٢.٣٦٩.١٢٤)	(المحول) إلى احتياطات
(٣٠٠.٠٠٠)	-	المحول الى الاحتياطي
(٩.٩٠٠.٠٠٠)	(٩.٩٠٠.٠٠٠)	توزيعات ارباح نقدية
٦.٩٦٣.٩٩٢	١٧.١٦٣.٩٩٢	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

(٢٩) القضايا المقامة على البنك

بلغت قيمة القضايا المقامة على البنك وذلك ضمن النشاط الاعتيادي ١.٢٨٩.٧٠٥ دينار و ١.٤١٣.٧٠٥ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ على التوالي وفي تقدير ادارة البنك والمستشار القانوني ان المخصصات المقطوعة لقاء هذه القضايا والبالغة ١.٤١٣.٧٠٥ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ تعتبر كافية (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ : ١.٤١٣.٧٠٥ دينار).

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

30 JUNE 2017

**REVIEW REPORT OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS OF
ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
AMMAN - JORDAN**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of **ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)** (a public shareholding company) and its subsidiary ("the Group") as of 30 June 2017, comprising of the interim consolidated statement of financial position as of 30 June 2017, the related interim consolidated income statement, interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income, interim consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-months period then ended and explanatory notes. The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34.

Other Matters

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2016 were audited and reviewed respectively by Ernst & Young - Jordan as the sole auditor of the Bank for the year 2016. Unqualified opinion and unqualified conclusion were issued on these financial statements on 27 February 2017 and 26 July 2016 respectively. Ernst & Young - Jordan and Deloitte & Touche (Middle East) – Jordan were appointed as joint auditors of the Bank for the year 2017 in accordance with Central Bank of Jordan regulations for corporate governance.

Explanatory Paragraph

The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are a translation of the original interim condensed consolidated financial statements in the Arabic language to which reference should be made.

Amman – Jordan
30 July 2017



Ernst & Young – Jordan



Deloitte & Touche (Middle East) - Jordan

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2017
(In Jordanian Dinars)

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>30 June 2017</u>	<u>31 December 2016</u>
		JD	JD
		(Reviewed not audited)	(Audited)
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Cash and balances with central banks	5	55,567,906	114,640,271
Balances at banks and financial institutions	6	79,132,249	68,264,913
Deposits at banks and financial institutions	7	14,180,000	28,360,000
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	8	678,757	740,488
Direct credit facilities - net	9	581,573,577	551,644,469
Financial assets at amortized cost	10	320,174,677	294,214,604
Property and equipment		11,862,443	11,281,362
Intangible assets		385,481	635,153
Deferred tax assets		490,682	1,012,682
Other assets	11	27,550,001	42,728,185
Total Assets		1,091,595,773	1,113,522,127
<u>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</u>			
<u>Liabilities</u>			
Banks and financial institutions' deposits		215,763,656	195,866,799
Customers' deposits	12	604,277,925	636,256,465
Margin accounts		47,886,490	49,401,808
Loans and borrowings	13	47,758,879	47,885,178
Sundry provisions		1,276,136	1,658,696
Income tax provision	14	3,630,670	5,176,763
Deferred tax liabilities		1,139	9,050
Other liabilities	15	17,455,713	20,159,787
Total Liabilities		938,050,608	956,414,546
<u>Equity</u>			
Paid in capital	26	110,000,000	110,000,000
Share premium		66,943	66,943
Statutory reserve	27	24,249,030	24,249,030
Voluntary reserve		197,281	197,281
General banking risk reserve		5,884,213	5,584,213
Fair value reserve		(119,005)	(153,878)
Profit for the period		6,302,711	-
Retained earnings	28	6,963,992	17,163,992
Total Equity		153,545,165	157,107,581
Total Liabilities and Equity		1,091,595,773	1,113,522,127

The accompanying notes from 1 to 29 are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)
(In Jordanian Dinars)

	Notes	For the three months ended 30		For the six months ended 30	
		June		June	
		2017	2016	2017	2016
		JD	JD	JD	JD
Interest income	16	14,760,981	14,248,950	29,137,568	28,580,441
Interest expense	17	(5,991,849)	(4,549,478)	(11,546,437)	(9,155,146)
Net interest income		8,769,132	9,699,472	17,591,131	19,425,295
Net commission income		772,671	891,241	1,765,471	1,815,588
Net interest and commission income		9,541,803	10,590,713	19,356,602	21,240,883
Gain from foreign currencies		228,549	225,886	455,079	475,361
(Loss) gain on sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	18	(97,467)	9,960	(93,317)	83,394
Gain from financial assets at amortized cost		1,950	1,950	1,950	51,432
Other income		991,170	976,538	2,219,172	2,035,246
Gross income		10,666,005	11,805,047	21,939,486	23,866,316
Employees expenses		(3,356,291)	(3,354,610)	(6,724,579)	(6,811,820)
Depreciation and amortization		(467,835)	(534,822)	(1,004,607)	(1,031,339)
Other expenses		(2,128,933)	(2,028,909)	(4,141,165)	(3,745,396)
Impairment loss on direct credit facilities	9	(428,073)	(444,571)	(723,036)	(481,481)
Provision for seized assets		(71,820)	(37,260)	(143,640)	(74,520)
Reversal of other provisions		300,000	-	350,000	-
Total expenses		(6,152,952)	(6,398,172)	(12,387,027)	(12,144,556)
Profit before tax		4,513,053	5,406,875	9,552,459	11,721,760
Income tax expenses	14	(1,546,749)	(1,790,094)	(3,249,746)	(3,896,525)
Profit for the period		2,966,304	3,616,781	6,302,711	7,825,235
Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share for the Period	19	0/027	0/033	0/057	0/071

The accompanying notes from 1 to 29 are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)
(In Jordanian Dinars)

	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Profit for the period	2,966,304	3,616,781	6,302,711	7,825,235
Add: Other comprehensive income items which will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:				
Changes in fair value of hedging financial instruments	33,582	(32,813)	34,873	(94,197)
Total comprehensive income for the period	2,999,886	3,583,968	6,337,584	7,731,038

The accompanying notes from 1 to 29 are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)
(In Jordanian Dinars)

	Reserves					Fair Value Reserve	Retained Earnings	Profit for the Period	Total
	Paid in Capital	Share Premium	Statutory Reserve	Voluntary Reserve	General Banking Risk Reserve				
For period ended 30 June 2017 -									
Balance at 1 January 2017	110,000,000	66,943	24,249,030	197,281	5,584,213	(153,878)	17,163,992	-	157,107,581
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	34,873	-	6,302,711	6,337,584
Transfer to reserves	-	-	-	-	300,000	-	(300,000)	-	-
Distributed dividends (Note 28)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(9,900,000)	-	(9,900,000)
Balance at 30 June 2017	110,000,000	66,943	24,249,030	197,281	5,884,213	(119,005)	6,963,992	6,302,711	153,545,165
For period ended 30 June 2016 -									
Balance at 1 January 2016	110,000,000	66,943	22,105,879	197,281	5,358,240	(318,586)	15,367,389	-	152,777,146
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(94,197)	-	7,825,235	7,731,038
Distributed dividends (Note 28)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(9,900,000)	-	(9,900,000)
Balance at 30 June 2016	110,000,000	66,943	22,105,879	197,281	5,358,240	(412,783)	5,467,389	7,825,235	150,608,184

- An amount of JD 490,682 as of 30 June 2017 is restricted from distribution from retained earnings balance (31 December 2016: JD 1,012,682), which represents deferred tax assets, and an amount of JD 119,005 is restricted from the retained earnings (31 December 2016: JD 153,878) which represents the negative fair value reserve.

- The general banking risk restricted reserve cannot be used without the approval of the Central Bank of Jordan.

- Included in retained earnings an amount of JD 2,114 as of 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: JD 16,806) which is restricted, representing the effect of the early adoption of IFRS 9, except for the amounts realized through the actual sale.

The accompanying notes from 1 to 29 are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)
(In Jordanian Dinars)

	Notes	30 June 2017 JD	30 June 2016 JD
<u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Profit before income tax		9,552,459	11,721,780
Adjustments for non-cash items			
Depreciation and amortization		1,004,607	1,031,339
Impairment loss on direct credit facilities		723,036	481,481
Unrealized loss from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	18	141,116	12,560
Realized gain from sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	18	(31,949)	(50,205)
Realized gain from sale of financial assets at amortized cost		(1,950)	(51,432)
Reversal of sundry provisions		(350,000)	-
Accrued interest		(830,364)	(355,851)
Impairment of land held for sale		-	40,000
Gains from sale of repossessed assets		(209)	(104,587)
Provision for repossessed assets		143,640	74,520
Gains from sale of property and equipment		(19,140)	(12,511)
Effect of exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents		78,848	80,691
Operating cash flows before changes in assets and liabilities		10,410,094	12,867,765
Changes in assets and liabilities -			
Deposits at banks and financial institutions maturing after three months		14,180,000	17,725,000
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		(47,436)	442,154
Direct credit facilities		(30,652,144)	(44,785,140)
Other assets		16,204,566	12,570,815
Banks' and financial institutions deposits maturing after three months		(33,577,024)	-
Customers' deposits		(31,978,540)	(14,237,878)
Margin accounts		(1,515,318)	5,629,382
Other provisions paid		(44,873)	(34,883)
Other liabilities		(3,096,552)	1,309,549
Net cash flows used in operating activities before income tax		(60,117,227)	(8,513,236)
Income tax paid	14	(4,300,529)	(5,161,007)
Net cash flows used in operating activities		(64,417,756)	(14,674,243)
<u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Purchase of financial assets at amortized cost		(91,157,291)	(59,015,913)
Sale and maturity of financial assets at amortized cost		65,199,168	51,016,588
Purchase of property and equipment		(1,336,437)	(688,314)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		49,606	13,045
Purchase of intangible assets		(30,044)	(66,924)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(27,274,998)	(8,741,518)
<u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Dividends paid to shareholders		(9,781,008)	(9,677,682)
Paid loans and borrowings		(128,299)	(125,450)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(9,907,307)	(9,803,132)
Effect of changes in exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents		(78,848)	(80,691)
Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(101,678,909)	(33,299,584)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		20,615,408	(2,996,211)
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	20	(81,063,501)	(36,295,795)

The accompanying notes from 1 to 29 are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION

Arab Banking Corporation (Jordan) was established as a public shareholding company on 21 January 1990 in accordance with the Companies Law No (1) of 1989. Its registered office is Amman - Jordan.

The Bank provides banking services through its head office in Amman and its 27 branches in Jordan and the subsidiary Company.

The Bank's shares are listed and traded in Amman Stock Exchange.

The Bank and its subsidiary "the Group" financial statements are consolidated in Arab Banking Corporation – Bahrain - financial statements.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 16 July 2017.

(2) SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation of the interim financial statements

The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the Bank as of 30 June 2017 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" and Central Bank of Jordan regulations.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention except for the measurement of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and derivatives, which is shown at fair value as of the date of interim condensed consolidated financial statements and to hedged financial assets and liabilities.

The consolidated financial statements have been presented in Jordanian Dinars (JD) which is the functional currency of the Bank.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. In addition, the results for the six months ended 30 June 2017 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2017 and should be read with the Bank's annual financial report as at 31 December 2016. Moreover, no reserves were allocated for the profit for the period ended 30 June 2017, which will be recorded at the end of the financial year.

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

Changes in accounting policies:

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Bank's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016, except for the adoption of the following:

Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows: Disclosure Initiative

Limited amendments which require entities to provide disclosures about changes in their liabilities arising from financing activities, including both changes arising from cash flows and non-cash changes (such as foreign exchange gains or losses). However, the adoption of these amendments have no impact on the Bank's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes: Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Un-recognized Losses

Limited amendments to clarify that an entity needs to consider whether tax law restricts the sources of taxable profits against which it may make deductions on the reversal of that deductible temporary difference and some other limited amendments, the adoption of these amendments have no impact on the Bank's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

(3) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise of the financial statements of the Bank and its subsidiary over which the Bank has the power to control the financial and operating policies so as to obtain benefits from their activities. All balances, transactions, income, and expenses between the Bank and the its subsidiary are eliminated.

The Bank has one subsidiary, Arab Co-operation for Financial Investments Co. Ltd. Which was established on 25 January 1990. The Bank owns 100% of the paid in capital amounting to JD 15,600,000. The Company's main activities include asset management and brokerage in securities on behalf of its clients at Amman Stock Exchange and abroad in addition to financial consulting in connection with securities.

The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting year as for the Bank and using consistent accounting policies with the Bank, if different policies are adopted then adjustments are done to the subsidiary's financial statements to be in line with the Bank's policies.

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

A subsidiary is fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Bank and cease to be consolidated from the date on which control is transferred out of the Bank. The results of subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement from the date of acquisition or up to the date to disposal, as appropriate.

(4) USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and assumptions also affect the revenues and expenses and the resultant provisions as well as fair value changes reported in equity. In particular, considerable judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and actual results may differ resulting in future changes. We believe that our estimates in the consolidated financial statements are reasonable and are as follows:

- Provision for credit facilities impairment losses: The Bank reviews its loan portfolios to assess impairment based on Central Bank of Jordan guidelines and International Financial Reporting Standards.
- Impairment losses on repossessed assets are determined based on the appraisal reports prepared by certified appraisers and are reviewed periodically.
- Income tax is calculated based on the tax rates and laws that are applicable at the reporting date. Deferred tax asset, deferred tax liability and income tax provisions are calculated and recorded.
- Provision for lawsuits is provided for based on the Bank's legal advisor opinion.
- Management periodically re-valuates the useful lives of the tangible and intangible assets in order to assess the depreciation and amortization for the year based on the useful lives and the general status of these assets and any impairment is charged to the consolidated income statement (if any).

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

(5) CASH AND BALANCES WITH CENTRAL BANKS

- The statutory cash reserve amounted JD 44,493,526 as of 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: JD 46,522,109).
- Except for the statutory cash reserve held at Central Bank of Jordan, there are no restricted balances as of 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2016.
- There are no certificate of deposits that have maturity period more than 3 months as of 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2016.

(6) BALANCES AT BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

- Non-interest bearing balances at banks and financial institutions amounted to JD 6,756,920 as of 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: JD 5,185,847).
- There are no restricted balances as of 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2016.

(7) DEPOSITS AT BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

- There are no deposits that have maturity periods more than six months as of 30 June 2017 and December 2016.
- There are no restricted term deposits as of 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2016.

(8) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

	30 June 2017 JD (Reviewed not audited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
Equity shares	678,757	740,488

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

(9) DIRECT CREDIT FACILITIES

	30 June 2017 JD (Reviewed not audited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
Consumer lending		
Overdrafts*	23,743,670	21,042,265
Loans and bills **	221,658,071	217,455,291
Credit cards	5,471,411	5,501,933
Residential mortgages	80,778,847	81,398,557
Corporate lending		
Overdrafts*	98,623,470	87,511,299
Loans and bills **	163,124,595	147,850,702
Small and medium enterprises lending "SMEs"		
Overdrafts*	6,611,019	5,643,099
Loans and bills **	12,788,639	10,063,913
Lending to government and public sector **	1,226,583	6,304,174
Total	614,026,305	582,771,233
Less: Suspended interest	(9,499,005)	(8,892,797)
Less: Provision for impairment losses	(22,953,723)	(22,233,967)
Direct credit facilities, net	581,573,577	551,644,469

* Net of interest and commission received in advance amounting to JD 9,193 as of 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: JD 21,966).

** Net of interest and commissions received in advance amounting to JD 226,179 as of 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: JD 185,155).

- At 30 June 2017, non-performing credit facilities amounted to JD 31,426,929 (2016: JD 29,996,522) representing 5.118% (31 December 2016: 5.147%) of gross facilities.
- At 30 June 2017, non-performing credit facilities; net of suspended interest, amounted to JD 21,927,924 (2016: JD 21,103,725), representing 3.627% (31 December 2016: 3.677%) of gross facilities after deducting suspended interest.
- At 30 June 2017, credit facilities granted to or guaranteed by Government of Jordan amounted to JD 1,226,583 (2016: JD 6,304,174), representing 0.200% (31 December 2016: 1.082%) of gross facilities.

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

Provision for impairment losses:

	Retail	Residential Mortgages	Corporate	SMEs	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
30 June 2017 (Reviewed not audited)					
Balance at beginning of period	14,637,689	341,663	6,802,258	452,357	22,233,967
Provision for the period	720,464	23,356	(220,131)	199,347	723,036
Amounts written - off	(3,280)	-	-	-	(3,280)
At 30 June 2017	15,354,873	365,019	6,582,127	651,704	22,953,723
Individual impairment provision	13,826,933	365,019	5,712,106	651,704	20,555,762
Collective impairment provision	1,527,940	-	870,021	-	2,397,961
Total	15,354,873	365,019	6,582,127	651,704	22,953,723
31 December 2016 (Audited)					
At 1 January 2016	13,717,700	345,677	6,018,407	355,803	20,437,587
Provision for the year	984,103	(4,014)	787,587	96,554	1,864,230
Amounts written - off	(64,114)	-	(3,736)	-	(67,850)
At 31 December 2016	14,637,689	341,663	6,802,258	452,357	22,233,967
Individual impairment provision	13,135,629	341,663	5,930,464	452,357	19,860,113
Collective impairment provision	1,502,060	-	871,794	-	2,373,854
Total	14,637,689	341,663	6,802,258	452,357	22,233,967

- Provision for impairment losses that were settled or collected and used for other impaired loans amounted to JD 908,602 during 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: JD 1,843,730).

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

Interest in suspense

The movement on interest in suspense for direct credit facilities by class is as follows:

	Retail JD	Residential Mortgages JD	Corporate JD	SMEs JD	Total JD
30 June 2017 (Reviewed not audited)					
At 1 January 2017	5,362,680	308,791	2,924,337	296,989	8,892,797
Suspended interest during the period	808,189	22,039	145,958	39,161	1,015,347
Amounts transferred to income on recovery	(154,451)	(38,301)	(60,319)	(19,463)	(272,534)
Amounts written - off	(63,723)	(10,825)	(42,662)	(19,395)	(136,605)
At 30 June 2017	5,952,695	281,704	2,967,314	297,292	9,499,005
31 December 2016 (Audited)					
At 1 January 2016	4,490,322	260,613	2,855,996	258,607	7,865,538
Suspended interest during the year	1,490,335	48,178	314,779	73,684	1,926,976
Amounts transferred to income on recovery	(350,774)	-	(19,717)	(35,302)	(405,793)
Amounts written - off	(267,203)	-	(226,721)	-	(493,924)
At 31 December 2016	5,362,680	308,791	2,924,337	296,989	8,892,797

Net direct credit facilities are distributed by geographic distribution and economic sector as follows:

	30 June 2017 JD (Reviewed not audited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
Economic sector		
Financial	13,867,008	10,808,915
Industrial	125,372,727	114,357,578
Commercial	50,043,395	55,233,499
Real estates	98,959,431	94,538,340
Agriculture	2,297,191	1,402,009
Stocks	25,853,697	22,544,874
Services	54,069,843	39,740,688
Individuals	209,883,702	206,714,392
Government and public sector	1,226,583	6,304,174
	581,573,577	551,644,469

All loans granted by the Bank are inside the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

(10) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTIZED COST

	30 June 2017 JD (Reviewed not audited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
Unquoted Financial Assets:		
Government and government guaranteed bonds	285,286,627	255,768,026
Other bonds	34,888,050	38,446,578
Total Unquoted Financial Assets	320,174,677	294,214,604
Bonds and treasury bills analysis:		
Fixed rate	313,174,677	287,214,604
Floating rate	7,000,000	7,000,000
Total	320,174,677	294,214,604

(11) OTHER ASSETS

	30 June 2017 JD (Reviewed not audited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
Accrued interest and revenues	4,974,648	3,804,835
Prepaid expenses	1,686,728	805,104
Assets repossessed by the Bank*	2,379,629	2,327,691
Unrealized derivatives gain/ assets	476	18,494
Other receivables (Brokerage Company)	690,163	107,106
Lands held for sale (Brokerage Company)	2,091,868	2,091,868
Discounted LCs	13,691,346	31,496,877
Other	2,035,143	2,076,210
Total	27,550,001	42,728,185

* The Central Bank of Jordan requires the disposal of repossessed assets within a maximum period of two years from the date of acquisition

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

(12) CUSTOMERS' DEPOSITS

	Retail	Large Companies	Small and Medium Enterprises	Government and public sector	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
30 June 2017 (Reviewed not audited)					
Current and demand deposits	72,353,862	20,471,175	12,802,091	692,903	106,320,031
Saving accounts	23,628,434	368,876	349,055	79	24,346,444
Time and notice deposits	254,737,382	134,804,136	14,899,700	69,170,232	473,611,450
Total	350,719,678	155,644,187	28,050,846	69,863,214	604,277,925
31 December 2016 (Audited)					
Current and demand deposits	78,626,067	12,308,538	20,077,454	648,750	111,660,809
Saving accounts	19,970,123	316,932	205,939	79	20,493,073
Time and notice deposits	258,783,384	153,831,879	37,829,211	53,658,109	504,102,583
Total	357,379,574	166,457,349	58,112,604	54,306,938	636,256,465

- Jordan Government and public sector deposits amounted to JD 69,863,214 as of 30 June 2017 (2016: JD 54,306,938) representing 11.561% (31 December 2016: 8.535%) of total customers' deposits.
- Non-interest bearing deposits amounted to JD 107,547,675 as of 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: JD 116,507,584) representing 17.798% (31 December 2016: 18.311%) of total deposits.
- Restricted deposits amounted to JD 19,635,331 as of 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: JD 19,839,258) representing 3.249% (31 December 2016: 3.118%) of total deposits.
- Dormant accounts amounted to JD 18,039,445 as of 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: JD 11,333,423).

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

(13) LOANS AND BORROWINGS

	Amount JD	Payments		Instalments Maturity	Collaterals	Interest Rate
		Total no. of Payments	Outstanding Payments			
30 June 2017 (Reviewed not audited)						
Borrowing from Central Bank of Jordan	5,008,222	1	1	24 months	Bills upon request	2.000%
Borrowing from Central Bank of Jordan	1,350,000	28	28	Semi annual	-	2.500%
Real Estate Mortgage Refinance Company	1,398,356	236	66	Monthly	Mortgage deeds	6.809%
Real Estate Mortgage Refinance Company	20,000,000	1	1	24 months	Mortgage deeds	3.800%
Real Estate Mortgage Refinance Company	20,002,301	1	1	12 months	Mortgage deeds	4.200%
	<u>47,758,879</u>					
31 December 2016 (Audited)						
Borrowing from Central Bank of Jordan	5,009,323	1	1	9 months	Bills upon request	2.000%
Borrowing from Central Bank of Jordan	1,350,085	28	28	Semi annual	-	2.500%
Real Estate Mortgage Refinance Company	1,525,770	236	72	Monthly	Mortgage deeds	6.809%
Real Estate Mortgage Refinance Company	20,000,000	1	1	24 months	Mortgage deeds	3.800%
Real Estate Mortgage Refinance Company	20,000,000	1	1	12 months	Mortgage deeds	4.200%
	<u>47,885,178</u>					

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

(14) INCOME TAX

A. Income tax provision

The movement on the income tax provision is as follows:

	30 June 2017	31 December 2016
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed not audited)	(Audited)
Balance at beginning of period/ year	5,176,763	7,049,936
Income tax paid	(4,300,529)	(9,314,366)
Income tax	2,754,436	7,441,193
Balance at the end of period/ year	3,630,670	5,176,763

Income tax expense appearing in the consolidated income statement represents the following:

	30 June 2017	30 June 2016
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed not audited)	(Reviewed not audited)
Current income tax liabilities for the period	2,754,436	3,618,562
Deferred tax assets for the period	(300,115)	(389,856)
Reversal of deferred tax assets	803,338	696,935
Reversal of deferred tax liabilities	(7,911)	(29,116)
	3,249,748	3,896,525

B. The reconciliation between taxable profit and the accounting profit is as follows:

	30 June 2017	30 June 2016
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed not audited)	(Reviewed not audited)
Accounting profit	9,552,459	11,721,760
Non-taxable income	(2,854,189)	(2,448,884)
Non-tax deductible expenses	1,289,719	1,660,526
Realized gains on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	14,692	54,047
Taxable profit	8,002,681	10,987,449
Effective income tax rate	34.02%	33.24%

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)**

- The statutory tax rate on banks in Jordan is 35% and the statutory tax rate on the subsidiary is 24%.
- A final settlement with Income Tax Department has been reached for the bank and the subsidiary until the end of the year 2013.
- The Bank submitted its income tax declaration with Income Tax Department for the years 2015 and 2016, however, the Income Tax Department did not issue its final decision up to the date of these financial statements.
- The Income Tax Department has issued a preliminary assessment for 2014 for additional tax amounting JD 1,339,540 in addition to penalties amounting JD 231,021. The Bank filed an objection with Income Tax Department where the department declined that objection. Therefore, the Bank raised a lawsuit in the competent courts on 14 May 2017. In the tax consultant's opinion, the Bank will not be subject for any additional tax for this claim.

(15) OTHER LIABILITIES

	30 June 2017 JD (Reviewed not audited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
Accrued interest expense	3,784,124	3,444,675
Revenues received in advance	153,089	282,917
Accounts payables	7,784,409	9,338,686
Accrued expenses	2,234,400	3,030,377
Unrealized derivatives loss/ liability	230,041	237,122
Certified checks	1,658,863	1,376,511
Board of Directors remuneration	40,000	87,007
Incoming transfers	367,779	1,279,066
Others	1,203,008	1,083,426
	<u>17,455,713</u>	<u>20,159,787</u>

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

(16) INTEREST INCOME

	30 June 2017	30 June 2016
	JD	JD
Direct credit facilities	(Reviewed not audited)	(Reviewed not audited)
Consumer lending		
Overdrafts	57,573	70,995
Loans and bills	10,485,970	10,614,311
Credit cards	491,781	542,988
Residential mortgages	2,973,404	3,073,626
Corporate lending		
Large Companies	2,202,184	1,541,989
Overdrafts	3,975,890	3,563,166
Loans and bills		
Small and medium enterprises lending "SME's"	198,755	215,663
Overdrafts	500,505	421,265
Loans and bills	56,570	298,977
Government and public sectors	154,761	280,508
Balances at central banks	539,912	263,662
Balances at banks and financial institutions	5,946,913	6,222,988
Financial assets at amortized cost		
Interest income on margin trading financing for the subsidiary's customers	1,277,446	1,193,348
Interest income on interest rate swap contracts	275,904	276,955
	<u>29,137,568</u>	<u>28,580,441</u>

(17) INTEREST EXPENSE

	30 June 2017	30 June 2016
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed not audited)	(Reviewed not audited)
Banks and financial institutions deposits	1,417,507	721,086
Customers' deposits:		
Current accounts and demand deposits	27,140	40,223
Saving accounts	20,287	29,722
Time and notice deposits	7,510,534	6,536,745
Margin accounts	636,393	627,072
Loans and borrowings	915,769	127,485
Deposit guarantee fees	637,024	622,942
Interest paid on interest rate swap contracts	381,783	449,871
	<u>11,546,437</u>	<u>9,155,146</u>

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

(18) GAIN FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

	Realized gain	Unrealized gain (loss)	Dividend income	Total
30 June 2017 (Reviewed not audited)	JD	JD	JD	JD
Shares	2,186	(141,116)	15,850	(123,080)
Bonds	29,763	-	-	29,763
	<u>31,949</u>	<u>(141,116)</u>	<u>15,850</u>	<u>(93,317)</u>
30 June 2016 (Reviewed not audited)				
Shares	50,205	(12,560)	25,749	63,394
Bonds	-	-	-	-
	<u>50,205</u>	<u>(12,560)</u>	<u>25,749</u>	<u>63,394</u>

(19) EARNINGS PER SHARE

	For the three Months Ended 30 June		For the six Months Ended 30 June	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
	JD	JD	JD	JD
	(Reviewed not audited)		(Reviewed not audited)	
Profit for the year	2,966,304	3,616,781	6,302,711	7,825,235
Weighted average number of shares	110,000,000	110,000,000	110,000,000	110,000,000
Basic and diluted earnings per share (JD/ Fils)	<u>0/027</u>	<u>0/033</u>	<u>0/057</u>	<u>0/071</u>

The diluted earnings per share for the period equals the basic earnings per share.

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

(20) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	30 June 2017 JD (Reviewed not audited)	30 June 2016 JD (Reviewed not audited)
Cash and balances with central banks maturing within three months	55,567,906	73,884,112
Add: Balances at banks and financial institutions maturing within 3 months	79,132,249	89,599,717
Less: Banks and financial institutions' deposits maturing within 3 months	<u>(215,763,656)</u>	<u>(199,779,624)</u>
	<u>(81,063,501)</u>	<u>(36,295,795)</u>

(21) RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the Bank and the financial statement of following subsidiary:

<u>Company name</u>	<u>Ownership</u>	<u>Paid in capital</u>	
		30 June 2017 JD (Reviewed not audited)	31 December 2016 JD (Audited)
Arab Co- operation for Financial Investments Company Ltd	100%	<u>15,600,000</u>	<u>15,600,000</u>

The Bank entered into transactions with parent and affiliated companies, directors, senior management in the ordinary course of business at commercial interest and commission rates. All the loans and advances granted to related parties are performing loans and are free of any provision for impairment.

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

The following related parties transactions took place during the period:

	Total					
	Parent and affiliated companies	Senior management	Employees	Board of directors	30 June 2017	31 December 2016
	JD (Reviewed not audited)	JD (Reviewed not audited)	JD (Reviewed not audited)	JD (Reviewed not audited)	JD (Reviewed not audited)	JD (Audited)
<u>Statement of financial position:</u>						
Direct credit facilities	-	2,690,113	8,013,854	3,325	10,707,292	10,797,029
Deposits at banks and financial institutions	51,022,042	-	-	-	51,022,042	48,959,440
Banks and financial institutions deposits	90,662,722	-	-	-	90,662,722	85,296,897
Customers' deposits	-	2,382,364	1,232,608	1,779,397	5,394,369	4,835,139
<u>Commitments and contingent liabilities</u>						
Letters of guarantee	21,118,218	-	500	2,000	21,120,718	15,088,436
Letters of credit	2,142,795	-	-	-	2,142,795	4,334,043
Interest rate swap contracts	16,838,750	-	-	-	16,838,750	20,773,700
					30 June 2017 JD (Reviewed not audited)	30 June 2016 JD (Unaudited)
<u>Income statement:</u>						
Interest and commission income*	628,337	40,910	88,288	-	757,535	826,975
Interest and commission expense**	(808,963)	(28,942)	(12,466)	(21,263)	(871,634)	(887,168)

* Interest rates on credit facilities range between 3% to 10.387%

** Interest rates on customers' deposits range between 0.1% to 4%.

Compensation of the key executive personnel as follows:

	30 June 2017 JD (Reviewed not audited)	30 June 2016 JD (Reviewed not audited)
Salaries and bonuses	1,922,978	1,687,939

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

(22) FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Bank uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly from market information and;

Level 3: other techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments recorded at fair value by level of the fair value hierarchy:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD
30 June 2017				
Financial assets				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	507,804	-	170,953	678,757
Unrealized gains on financial derivatives	476	-	-	476
Financial liabilities				
Unrealized losses on financial derivatives	-	230,041	-	230,041
31 December 2016				
Financial assets				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	697,532	-	42,956	740,488
Unrealized gains on financial derivatives	18,494	-	-	18,494
Financial liabilities				
Unrealized losses on financial derivatives	-	237,122	-	237,122

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

(23) CAPITAL ADEQUACY

Capital adequacy ratio is calculated in compliance with the instructions issued by the Central Bank of Jordan which are based on Basel III Committee decisions. The following represents capital adequacy ratio in comparison to the previous year:

	30 June 2017 JD*000 (Reviewed not audited)	31 December 2016 JD*000 (Audited)
Primary capital		
Paid in capital	110,000	110,000
Retained earnings less proposed dividends	8,315	7,247
Cumulative change in fair value of financial assets	(119)	(154)
Share premium	67	67
Statutory reserve	24,249	24,249
Voluntary reserve	197	197
Total capital of common stock	142,709	141,606
Regulatory amendments (deduction form capital)		
Goodwill and intangible assets	(385)	(635)
Mutual fund investments on the capital of banking, financial and insurance entities (within CET1)	-	-
Deferred tax assets resulted from investments within first category (10%)	(491)	(1,013)
Total primary capital	141,833	139,958
Additional Tier		
Net additional capital Tier 1	141,833	139,958
Tier 2		
General Banking risk reserve	5,884	5,584
Net additional capital Tier 2	5,884	5,584
Total regulatory capital	147,717	145,542
Total weighted assets risk average	784,522	736,338
Capital adequacy ratio (%)	18.83%	19.77%
Primary capital adequacy ratio (%)	18.08%	19.01%

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

(24) SEGMENT INFORMATION

1. Information on the Bank Business Segments;

For management purposes the Bank is organized into three major operating segments:

- Retail banking: This include individual transaction such as customer deposits, housing loans, overdrafts, credit card, and bank transfers.
- Corporate banking: This include corporate transaction such as corporate loans, credit facilities, deposits, and current accounts.
- Treasury: This includes providing management services, trading and treasury, in addition to managing the Bank's financing activities.

Following is information on the Bank business segments:

	Retail JD "000"	Corporate JD "000"	Treasury JD "000"	Other JD "000"	Total	
					30 June 2017 JD "000" (Reviewed not audited)	30 June 2016 JD "000" (Reviewed not audited)
Total income	15,814	8,397	9,233	42	33,486	33,021
Impairment loss on direct credit facilities	(744)	21	-	-	(723)	(481)
Segmental results	8,704	5,448	9,023	42	21,217	23,385
Unallocated expenses					(11,864)	(11,663)
Profit before tax					9,553	11,722
Income tax					(3,250)	(3,897)
Net profit for the period					6,303	7,825
Other information						
Capital expenditure					1,366	755
Depreciation and amortization					1,005	1,031
					30 June 2017 JD "000" (Reviewed not audited)	31 December 2016 JD "000" (Audited)
Total segmental assets	300,984	281,075	494,610	14,927	1,081,596	1,113,522
Total segmental liabilities	530,894	175,074	225,257	6,826	938,051	958,415

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

1. Geographical distribution information:

This disclosure represents the geographical distribution of the Bank business. The Bank operations are mainly concentrated within the local business.

The following table shows the distribution of the Bank's operating income assets, and capital expenditure by geographical segment:

	Inside Jordan		Outside Jordan		Total	
	30 June 2017	30 June 2016	30 June 2017	30 June 2016	30 June 2017	30 June 2016
	JD "000" (Reviewed not audited)	JD "000" (Reviewed not audited)	JD "000" (Reviewed not audited)	JD "000" (Reviewed not audited)	JD "000" (Reviewed not audited)	JD "000" (Reviewed not audited)
Total income	31,975	31,659	1,511	1,362	33,486	33,021
Capital expenditures	1,356	713	10	42	1,366	755

	Inside Jordan		Outside Jordan		Total	
	30 June 2017	31 December 2016	30 June 2017	31 December 2016	30 June 2017	31 December 2016
	JD "000" (Reviewed not audited)	JD "000" (Audited)	JD "000" (Reviewed not audited)	JD "000" (Audited)	JD "000" (Reviewed not audited)	JD "000" (Audited)
Total assets	994,133	1,001,904	97,463	111,618	1,091,596	1,113,522

(25) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS

The contingent liabilities and commitments of the Bank as at the date of the interim consolidated financial statements is as follows:

	30 June 2017	31 December 2016
	JD (Reviewed not audited)	JD (Audited)
Letters of credit:	45,423,771	70,563,724
Import LCs	13,606,866	16,134,566
Export LCs	14,910,607	20,056,170
Acceptances		
Letters of guarantee:	33,434,533	33,156,795
Payments	81,647,140	44,964,891
Performance	44,045,969	40,759,570
Other	20,411,761	33,035,357
Unutilized credit facilities limits	253,480,647	258,671,073
Total	253,480,647	258,671,073

ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (JORDAN)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2017 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

(26) PAID IN CAPITAL

The paid in capital amounted to JD 110,000,000 divided in to 110,000,000 shares at a par value of JD 1 per share as of 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2016.

Distributed Dividends

The Bank's Board of Directors proposed in its meeting on 23 April 2017 to distribute cash dividends to the shareholders amounting to JD 9,900,000 equivalent to 9% of the subscribed and paid in capital.

(27) STATUTORY AND LEGAL RESERVE

The Bank did not make any allocation of legal reserves in accordance with Jordanian Companies' Law since these are interim financial statements.

(28) RETAINED EARNINGS

	30 June 2017	31 December 2016
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed not audited)	(Audited)
Balance at beginning of period/ year	17,163,992	15,367,389
Profit for the year	-	14,065,727
Transfers to reserves	(300,000)	(2,369,124)
Dividends paid	(9,900,000)	(9,900,000)
Balance at the end of period/ year	6,963,992	17,163,992

(29) LAWSUITS

The Bank is a defendant in a number of lawsuits amounting to JD 1,289,705 as of 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: JD 1,413,705). According to the Bank's lawyer and Bank's Management, the booked provision are sufficient amounting to JD 638,413 as of 30 June 2017 (31 December 2016: JD 638,413).